
 

 

 
 
Members: Simon Coles (Chair), Roger Habgood (Vice-Chair), 

Jean Adkins, Ian Aldridge, Sue Buller, Ed Firmin, Marcia Hill, 
Martin Hill, Mark Lithgow, Janet Lloyd, Chris Morgan, 
Simon Nicholls, Ray Tully, Brenda Weston and Gwil Wren 

 
 

Agenda 
1. Apologies   

 To receive any apologies for absence. 
 

 

2. Minutes of the previous meeting of the Planning 
Committee  

(Pages 5 - 10) 

 To approve the minutes of the previous meeting of the 
Planning Committee held on the 20 June 2019 
 

 

3. Declarations of Interest or Lobbying   

 To receive and note any declarations of disclosable 
pecuniary or prejudicial or personal interests or lobbying in 
respect of any matters included on the agenda for 
consideration at this meeting. 
 
(The personal interests of Councillors and Clerks of 
Somerset County Council, Town or Parish Councils and 
other Local Authorities will automatically be recorded in the 
minutes.) 
 

 

4. Public Participation   

 The Chair to advise the Committee of any items on which 
members of the public have requested to speak and advise 
those members of the public present of the details of the 
Council’s public participation scheme. 
 
For those members of the public who have requested to 
speak, please note, a three minute time limit applies to each 
speaker and you will be asked to speak before Councillors 
debate the issue. 

 

SWT Planning Committee 
 
Thursday, 11th July, 2019, 
1.00 pm 
 
The John Meikle Room - The Deane 
House 
 
 

 



 

 

 

5. 08/17/0040  (Pages 11 - 62) 

 Outline Planning Application with all matters reserved, except for 
means of access, for the erection of up to 180 dwellings with public 
open space, landscaping and sustainable drainage system (SuDS) 
and vehicular access point off Cheddon Road, Taunton 

 

 

6. 32/18/0008  (Pages 63 - 66) 

 Extension of hardcored area at Holbaines Meadow, Whiteball 
Road, Sampford Arundel, Wellington (Retention of works already 
completed) 

 

 

7. 3/04/19/003  (Pages 67 - 72) 

 Erection of balcony to the rear elevation, replacement garage and 
workshop/store with garden roomErection of balcony to the rear 
elevation, replacement garage and workshop/store with garden 
room at Moorland View Cottage, Oldways End, Tiverton, EX16 
9JQ at Moorland View Cottage, Oldways End, Tiverton, EX16 9JQ 

 

 

8. 23/19/0008  (Pages 73 - 78) 

 Conversion of dwelling into workshop/studio with ancillary flat and 
replacement of garage/outbuildings with erection of detached 
dwelling with detached garage/store at Olands Lodge, Huntash 
Lane, Milverton 

 

 

9. Appeals Received  (Pages 79 - 80) 

10. Appeals Decided  (Pages 81 - 94) 

 

 
JAMES HASSETT 
CHIEF EXECUTIVE 
 



 

 

Please note that this meeting will be recorded. At the start of the meeting the 
Chair will confirm if all or part of the meeting is being recorded. You should be 
aware that the Council is a Data Controller under the Data Protection Act 2018. 
Data collected during the recording will be retained in accordance with the 
Council’s policy. Therefore unless you are advised otherwise, by entering the 
Council Chamber and speaking during Public Participation you are consenting to 
being recorded and to the possible use of the sound recording for access via the 
website or for training purposes. If you have any queries regarding this please 
contact the officer as detailed above.  
 
Members of the public are welcome to attend the meeting and listen to the 
discussions. There is time set aside at the beginning of most meetings to allow 
the public to ask questions. Speaking under “Public Question Time” is limited to 3 
minutes per person in an overall period of 15 minutes. The Committee 
Administrator will keep a close watch on the time and the Chair will be 
responsible for ensuring the time permitted does not overrun. The speaker will 
be allowed to address the Committee once only and will not be allowed to 
participate further in any debate. Except at meetin
[...]
air)  

 Councillors Roger Habgood, Sue Buller, Ed Firmin, Marcia Hill, 
Mark Lithgow, Janet Lloyd, Brenda Weston, Gwil Wren, Norman Cavill (In 
place of Chris Morgan) and Caroline Ellis (In place of Martin Hill) 

Officers: Martin Evans, Jo Humble, Tracey Meadows and Rebecca Miller 

Also 
Present: 

Councillors John Hassall 

 
(The meeting commenced at 1.10 pm) 

 

16.   Apologies  
 
Apologies were received from Councillors Adkins, Aldridge, Martin Hill, Morgan, 
Nicholls and Tully 
 

17.   Minutes of the previous meeting of the Planning Committee  
 
 
Resolved that the minutes of the Planning Committee held on 30 May 2019 with 
an amendment be confirmed as a correct record. 
 
The Motion was carried. 
 

18.   Declarations of Interest or Lobbying  
 
Members present at the meeting declared the following personal interests in their 
capacity as a Councillor or Clerk of a County, Town or Parish Council or any 
other Local Authority:- 
 

Name Description of 
Interest 

Reason Action Taken 

Cllr S Buller Councillor for 
one of the items 
on the agenda,  

Personal Spoke and Voted 

Cllr N Cavill West Monkton Personal, 
knows 
applicant 

Spoke and Voted 

Cllr S Coles SCC & Taunton 
Charter Trustee 

Personal Spoke and Voted 

Cllr C Ellis Taunton Charter 
Trustee 

Personal Spoke and Voted 

Cllr Mrs Hill Taunton Charter 
Trustee 

Personal Spoke and Voted 

Cllr M Lithgow Wellington Personal Spoke and Voted 

Cllr J Lloyd Wellington Town Personal Spoke and Voted 

Page 5

Agenda Item 2



 
 

 
 
SWT Planning Committee, 20 06 2019 

 

Councillor, 
Sampford 
Arundel Parish 
Councillor and 
Ward Councillor 
for Application 
43/18/0065 

Cllr B Weston Taunton Charter 
Trustee 

Personal Spoke and Voted 

Cllr G Wren Clerk to 
Milverton PC 

Personal Spoke and Voted 

 

19.   Public Participation  
 

Application 
No. 

Application Name Position Stance 

36/18/0047 Erection of 
replacement 
pavilion, 
equipment 
store and 
multi-use 
games area, 
alteration’s to 
the access 
and provision 
of car parking 
area(as 
revised) at 
The 
Recreation 
Ground, 
Stoke St 
Gregory 

Mr Graham 
Gleed 

Member of 
the Playing 
Field 
Committee 
and 
Chairman of 
the Stoke St 
Gregory 
Parish 
Council 

Infavour 

3/04/19/001 Variation of 
Condition No 
6 (restriction 
of 
occupancy) 
of application 
3/04/15/011at 
Allshire, 
Allshire Lane, 
Brushford 

Annie Evans 
 
Cllr Nick 
Thwaites 

Architect 
 
Ward 
Member 

Infavour  
 
Infavour  

43/18/0065 Erection of 
23 No. 
Dwellings 
including 5 
affordable 
units with 
vehicular 
access, 
public open 

Mr Ed 
Khodabandehloo 

Summerfield 
Development 

Infavour 

Page 6



 
 

 
 
SWT Planning Committee, 20 06 2019 

 

space, 
landscaping 
and 
associated 
world on land 
off Taunton 
Road, 
Wellington as 
amended by 
revised Flood 
Risk 
Assessment 
and revised 
plans 

 

20.   Public Question Time  
 
No questions were received for Public Question Time 

 

21.   36/18/0047  
 
Erection of replacement pavilion, equipment store and multi-use games area, alterations 
to the access and provision of car parking area (as revised) at The Recreation Ground, 
Stoke St Gregory 
 
Comments by Member of the Public; 
 

 Existing building was 113 years old and in poor repair; 

 The building was used on a regular basis by the School and Tennis Club; 

 Building widely used by the local School; 

 The new Pavilion would benefit the social fabric of the village; 

 Flood lighting would add an important dimension to the application; 
 
The Member’s debate centred on the following issues; 
 

 The application should be deferred to allow the recreation ground committee to 
reconsider the application regarding Flood Lights not being on this application; 

 Concerns regarding parking spaces; 

 Safety issues; 

 Concerns with the lack of communication between the Agent and Applicant 
regarding the flood lights; 

 Concerns with the removal of the hedgerow; 

 Super addition to the local community; 
 
Councillor R Habgood proposed and Councillor M Lithgow seconded a motion that the 
application be APPROVED as per Officer Recommendation; 
 
The Motion was carried 

 

22.   3/04/19/001  
 

Page 7



 
 

 
 
SWT Planning Committee, 20 06 2019 

 

Variation of Condition No. 06 (restriction of occupancy) of application 
3/04/15/011. Allshire, Allshire Lane, Brushford 
 
Comments be members of the public 
 

 No harm identified in this variation; 

 Development was within the curtilage of the original building; 

 Development meets local housing needs; 

 This was a rural location with no public services in the area so vehicle was 
needed; 

 The dwelling was not finished or in use yet; 

 This was a sustainable development; 

 There would be no loss of employment opportunities; 
 

The Member’s debate centred on the following issues; 
 

 The development had not been tried and tested as a Holiday Let; 

 Dwelling did not meet the National Planning Policy framework; 
 
Councillor Marcia Hill proposed and Councillor G Wren seconded a motion that 
the application be REFUSED as per Officer Recommendation. 
 
The Motion was carried 
 
 

23.   43/18/0065  
 
 
Erection of 23 No. dwellings including 5 affordable units with vehicular 
access, Public open space, landscaping and associated works on land off 
Taunton Road, Wellington as amended be revised Flood Risk Assessment 
and revised plans. 
 
Comments made by member of the public; 
 

 This development was fully supported by the Somerset West and Taunton 
Housing Enabling team; 

 
The member’s debate centred on the following issues; 
 

 Concerns that the S106 was not secured; 

 Not enough parking on the site for residents and visitors; 

 Traffic issues, the junction was not fit for this amount of housing; 

 Concerns that only 9 properties were compliant with Policy D10; 

 Concerns that this was a sub-standard development; 

 Land was difficult to develop and not in the Core Strategy; 

 Development was close to the green wedge; 

 Concerns that the existing trees would not be retained; 

 Concerns with the access and egress to the site; 

Page 8



 
 

 
 
SWT Planning Committee, 20 06 2019 

 

 Concerns with increased traffic; 

 Concerns with the cycle path route; 

 No need for this development in Wellington; 

 Concerns that this was not a sustainable development; 

 Concerns with the loss of farm land; 

 Flooding issues; 

 Wildlife issues; 

 Development did not address the climate change mitigation; 

 This farm land was not fit for animal grazing; 

 Concerns with the loss of Social housing; 

 If the development was not viable the developer should look elsewhere for 
a more suitable site; 

 Concerns that there was extant planning permission on this site; 
 
Councillor S Coles proposed and Councillor R Habgood seconded a motion that 
the application be DEFERRED 
 
Reasons 
 

1. Further information required around the 18 unit’s permission and what was 
secured under that permission and to confirm that it is an extant 
permission; 

 
2. Officers to go away and speak to the applicant to negotiate the issues 

raised by the Committee for the size of the units, the number of parking 
spaces the cycleway and the viability issues around numbers of affordable 
housing; 

 
 

 
 
 

24.   Latest Appeals and Decisions received  
 
Noted that there were three Decisions and one Appeal received. 
 
 
 
 
 

(The Meeting ended at 3.10 pm) 
 
 

Page 9



Page 10



08/17/0040

 GLADMAN DEVELOPMENTS

Outline Planning Application with all matters reserved, except for means of
access, for the erection of up to 180 dwellings with public open space,
landscaping and sustainable drainage system (SuDS) and vehicular access
point off Cheddon Road, Taunton

Location: LAND OFF CHEDDON ROAD,  TAUNTON

Grid Reference: 323158.127425 Outline Planning Permission
___________________________________________________________________

Recommendation

Recommended decision: Conditional App
[...]
d this shall be carried out in the next available planting season and
thereafter maintained for five years.

Reason: To safeguard the visual appearance and character of the road
frontage in accordance with Core Strategy policy DM1.

17. (i) A landscaping scheme shall be submitted to and approved in writing by the
Local Planning Authority prior such a scheme being implemented.  The
scheme shall include details of the species, siting and numbers to be planted.

(ii) The scheme shall be implemented within the first available planting season
from the date of commencement of the development.

(iii) For a period of five years after the completion of each landscaping
scheme, the trees and shrubs shall be protected and maintained in a healthy
weed free condition and any trees or shrubs that cease to grow shall be
replaced by trees or shrubs of similar size and species.

Reason:  To ensure that the proposed development does not harm the
character and appearance of the area.

Notes to Applicant
1. In accordance with paragraph 38 of the National Planning Policy Framework

the Council has worked in a positive and pro-active way with the applicant and
has negotiated amendments to the application to enable the grant of planning
permission.

2. The applicant will be required to secure an appropriate legal agreement/
licence for any works within or adjacent to the public highway required as part
of this development, and they are advised to contact Somerset County
Council to make the necessary arrangements well in advance of such works
starting.

3. Your attention is drawn to the policies of the Local Neighbourhood Plan which
will need to be complied with as part of any reserved matters application.

Page 15



Proposal
Outline application for the erection  of up to 180 houses, including 25% affordable
provision with access, open space, landscaping and sustainable drainage system on
land north of Cheddon Road, Taunton.

An Environmental Statement was submitted with this scheme in or
[...]
need to be
agreed by the Lead Local Flood Authority and a suitable condition to secure this is
recommended. The drainage strategy proposes the managing of surface water and
sufficient attenuation for all events up to the 1 in 100 year event inclusive of 40%
climate change factor. Therefore subject to a suitable condition the development of
the site should not be precluded on flood risk grounds.

CONCLUSION

In summary while part of the site lies outside of the identified Local Plan allocation,
the assessment of the scheme identifies no significant adverse impacts on the
wildlife and ecology, landscape, listed building setting, traffic, highway safety and
drainage. Consequently in light of recent case law and the policies of the Local Plan
the provision of the housing scheme as submitted is considered to comply
substantially with policy, would result in an increase of affordable housing and is
recommended for approval subject to appropriate conditions and a legal agreement.

In preparing this report the planning officer has considered fully the implications and
requirements of the Human Rights Act 1998.

Contact Officer:  Mr G Clifford

Page 41



Page 42



Page 43



Page 44



Page 45



Page 46



Page 47



Page 48



Page 49



Page 50



Page 51



Page 52



Page 53



Page 54



Page 55



Page 56



Page 57



Page 58



Page 59





P
age 61





32/18/0008

MR P SPARKS

Extension of hardcored area at Holbaines Meadow, Whiteball Road, Sampford
Arundel, Wellington (Retention of works already completed)

Location: HOLBAINES MEADOW, WHITEBALL ROAD, SAMPFORD
ARUNDEL, WELLINGTON, TA21 0LS

Grid Reference: Full Planning Permission
___________________________________________________________________

Recommendation

Recommended decision: Conditional Approval

Recommended Conditions (if applicable)

1. (i) A landscaping scheme shall be submitted to and approved in writing by the
Local Planning Authority within 3 months of the date of the approval and prior
such a s
[...]
cing with gate was approved in 2014.

Consultation Responses

SAMPFORD ARUNDEL PARISH COUNCIL - Objects to planning permission being
granted as any further hardstanding on the site is totally out of keeping with the
rural location and surrounding area. The Parish Council totally supports TDBC's
issuing of an enforcement notice to the applicant and the site for the removal of the
hardcore that has been stored there for some time and supports any actions that
may be required to implement the enforcement notice.
SCC - TRANSPORT DEVELOPMENT GROUP - Standing advice
PLANNING ENFORCEMENT - The application was submitted as a result of a
current pending planning enforcement case.

Representations Received

Three letters of objection making the following comments (summarised):

The field has been an eyesore as been used as a waste transfer station which is
wrong in the countryside.
Entrance to the site is already looking like the access point to a military base,
steel fences and RSJs piled into the ground
the hard standing must be required to store heavy plant or large vehicles on the
land

Page 64



This is a green field in the country, it should be used to grow food or provide
grazing, it should not be used to slip industry or any non-agricultural or
non-horticultural business in the area.
it is green, it should stay green
not be covered with building rubble
Spread of hardcore on the land is completely out of keeping with the nature of
the property
A caravan and a large plastic tank in static positions 
Retaining the area of hardcore is required if the intention is to develop it for
non-agricultural commercial of industrial activity.
Road access to the site is limited
Cannot support any increase in traffic of any sort

Planning Policy Context

Section 38(6) of the Planning and Compulsory Purchase Act 2004 requires that
applications are determined in accordance with the development plan unless
material considerations indicate otherwise. 

The development plan for Taunton De
[...]
 highway safety. The existing access to
the site is via the lane that runs from the A38 to the north.

There were several comments from neighbours relating to the state of the land,
however this application seeks to regularise the site where the use as plant nursery
has the potential to tidy up the site. The area of hardstanding to the west of the of
the site is deemed lawful. It is noted that the road access is narrow and unsuitable
for a garden centre as the visibility splays are overgrown. However as an existing
access with permission it is outside the remit of this application.

The site is screened from the A38 and surrounding areas by trees and hedging,
which are not subject to protection therefore a landscaping condition has been
included to maintain this screening.

It is therefore recommended that permission be granted subject to conditions.

In preparing this report the planning officer has considered fully the implications and
requirements of the Human Rights Act 1998.

Contact Officer:  Briony Waterman

Page 66



Application No: 3/04/19/003
Parish Brushford
Application Type Full Planning Permission
Case Officer: Sarah Wilsher
Grid Ref Easting: 286973      Northing: 124867

Applicant Mrs Jan Aldridge

Proposal Erection of balcony to the rear elevation, replacement
garage and workshop/store with garden room

Location Moorland View Cottage, Oldways End, Tiverton,  EX16
9JQ

Reason for referral to
Committee

Recommendation

Recommended decision: Refuse

Reasons for refusal:

1 In the opinion of the Local Planning Authority the significance and the
character the Methodist Chapel, a historical monument and non-designated
heritage asset, will be harmed by the close proximity of the proposed garage
extension. This identified harm is not outweighed by the proposed benefits of
the proposal.  The proposal is therefore not in accordance with policies NH1
and NH2 of the West Somerset Local Plan and the Government's policy as
laid out in the NPPF, particularly Sectio
[...]
nternally.  Its increased size of
10.3m long x 7.4m wide internally would comply with the recommended size of a
double garage as per County Highways Standing Advice.

Conclusion

The balcony and workshop/garden room and store are acceptable.  They would
improve the appearance of the curtilage and the street scene with no effect on
residential amenity and thus comply with policy SD1 of the West Somerset Local
Plan to 2032 and policy BD/3 of the West Somerset District Local Plan (2006).
However, it is considered that the garage extension has a harmful and detrimental
impact on the setting of the chapel, as a heritage asset, which is unacceptable.  This
harm is considered to outweigh the benefits of the proposed development and, as
such the proposal is contrary to policies NH1 and NH2 of the West Somerset Local
Plan to 2032 and paragraph 197 of the National Planning Policy Framework.  It is
recommended for refusal.

In preparing this report the planning officer has considered fully the implications and
requirements of the Human Rights Act 1998.

Page 72



23/19/0008 
 
MR & MRS J DAKOWSKI 
 
Conversion of dwelling into workshop/studio with ancillary flat and 
replacement of garage/outbuildings with erection of detached dwelling with 
detached garage/store at Olands Lodge, Huntash Lane, Milverton 
 
Location: 
 

OLANDS LODGE, HUNTASH LANE, MILVERTON, TAUNTON, TA4 
1NS 

Grid Reference: 311873.125408 Full Planning Permission 
___________________________________________________________________ 
 
Recommendation 
 
Recommended decision: Refusal 
 
 
 
1 The proposed development would result in new residential development in a 

countryside location which is inappropriate and not in an accessible location 
in the terms within the NPPF and would undermine the sustainable pattern 
of growth for settlements set out within the Council's Development Plan. In 
this regard, the development would be contrary to policies SP1, CP8 and 
DM2 of the adopted Taunton Deane Core Strategy
[...]
t basis. Whilst the plan does not show a definitive 
area for the amenity land, it is clear that it would be contained within the property 
boundary to the north of the building, as shown by the red line on the site location 
plan. Given the above, I am satisfied that no party would be prejudiced by my 
consideration of the appeal on that basis, and, accordingly, I have done so. 

4. For the avoidance of doubt, whilst the appellant has referred to a separate, 
revised planning application on the same site (ref 34/18/0027), that is not the 
proposal before me. I have not been provided with details of that alternative 
scheme and I have not had regard to it in determining this appeal. 

 

Main Issues 

5. The main issues are: 

 Whether there is a community need for the existing public house, whether it is 
financially viable and, if not, whether it could be re-used to another community use; 

Page 84



 

 

 the effect of the proposed development on highway safety and the operation of the 
highway network with regard to adequacy of parking provision and servicing 
arrangements for refuse collection; and 

 whether the proposed development would provide suitable living conditions for 
future occupiers with respect to adequacy of outdoor amenity and storage space. 

Reasons 

Need for and viability of the existing public house use 

6. Whilst lying within the built-up area of Taunton, the former Staplegrove Inn is 
located off a busy roundabout on a radial route into the town on the main A358. 
Whilst vacant and now in a poor state of repair, it nonetheless  represents an 
existing community facility for the purposes of Policy C4 of the Site Allocations and 
adopted Development Management Plan (December 2016) (the SADMP). That 
policy sets out that the loss of such facilities will only be permitted where a) 
evidence is submitted to demonstrate there is no longer a community need for the 
facility, b) the facility is no longer financially viable and 

c) it could no
[...]
 building was 
sufficient to outweigh concerns over harm in terms of highway matters. However, I 
accept the LPA was reasonably entitled to take a different view. 

8. As regards the adequacy of storage space for refuse bins, the Council was aware at 
the time of making its decision that dedicated provision had been proposed, within 
the existing outbuilding in line with revised plans. The reason for refusal did not 
acknowledge the provision. However, whilst this amounts to unreasonable 
behaviour, it was a straightforward matter for the applicant to rebut without undue 
wasted expense at the appeal. 

Conclusion 

9. For the above reasons, I conclude that whilst the Council acted unreasonably in 
respect of the adequacy of storage for refuse bins, this did not cause unnecessary or 
wasted expense in the appeal process. In all other respects, I find that the Council 
exercised reasonable judgement in making its decision  and the appeal was 
therefore necessary. Accordingly, having regard to the Planning Practice Guidance, 
an award for costs is not justified. 

 

 

Ian Bowen 

INSPECTOR 

 

Page 93




	Agenda
	2 Minutes of the previous meeting of the Planning Committee
	Minutes

	5 08/17/0040
	Photo veiwpont from Quantock Hills AONB

	6 32/18/0008
	7 3/04/19/003
	8 23/19/0008
	9 Appeals Received
	10 Appeals Decided





Minutes of the meeting


 
 

 
SWT Planning Committee, 11 07 2019 

 

SWT Planning Committee - 11 July 2019 
 

Present: Councillor Simon Coles (Chair)  

 Councillors Roger Habgood, Ian Aldridge, Sue Buller, Marcia Hill, 
Martin Hill, Janet Lloyd, Simon Nicholls, Ray Tully, Caroline Ellis, 
John Hassall, Craig Palmer and Loretta Whetlor 

Officers: Gareth Clifford, Martin Evans, Tracey Meadows, Rebecca Miller and Sarah 
Wilsher 

 
(The meeting commenced at 1.00 pm) 

 

25.   Apologies  
 
Apologies were received from Councillors Adkins, Firmin, Lithgow, Weston and 
Wren 
 

26.   Minutes of the previous meeting of the Planning Committee  
 
(Minutes of the meeting of the Planning Committee held on 20 June 2019 
circulated with the agenda) 
 
Resolved that the minutes of the Planning Committee held on 20 June 2019 be 
confirmed as a correct record. 
 
Proposed by Councillor Lloyd, seconded by Councillor Habgood 
 
The Motion was carried. 
 

27.   Declarations of Interest or Lobbying  
 
Members present at the meeting declared the following personal interests in their 
capacity as a Councillor or Clerk of a County, Town or Parish Council or any 
other Local Authority:- 
 

Name Item No. Description of 
Interest 

Reason Action Taken 

Cllr S Buller Item 5  Aquatinted to 
one of the public 
speakers. 

Personal Spoke and Voted 

Cllr S Coles Item 5 Aquatinted to 
one of the public 
speakers. 
‘declared that he 
had not ‘fettered 
his discretion’ 

Personal  Spoke and Voted 

Cllr C Ellis Item 5 Taunton Charter 
Trustee. Married 

Personal Spoke and Voted 



 
 

 
 
SWT Planning Committee, 11 07 2019 

 

to one of the 
public speakers. 
‘not fettered her 
discretion’ 

Cllr R 
Habgood 

Item 6 Ward Cllr, 
attended Parish 
Council 
meetings but has 
not ‘fettered his 
discretion’ 

Personal  Spoke and Voted 

Cllr Marcia Hill Item 5 Trustee of 
Hestercombe 
House 

Personal Spoke and Voted 

Cllr J Lloyd Item 6 Wellington. Chair 
to Sampford 
Arundel Parish 
Council 

Prejudicial Left the room 
whilst the 
application was 
discussed and 
voted on. 

Cllr S Nicholls All Items Comeytrowe Personal Spoke and Voted 

Cllr R Tully All Items West Monkton. 
Declared that he 
was on the 
Monkton 
Heathfield and 
Cheddon 
Fitzpaine Local 
Plan 
development. 

 Spoke and Voted 

 

28.   Public Participation  
 

Item No. Application Name Position Stance 
08/17/0040 Outline Planning 

Application with all 
matters reserved, 
except for means 
of access, for the 
erection of up to 
180 swellings with 
public open space, 
landscaping and 
sustainable 
drainage system 
(SuDS) and 
vehicular access 
point off Cheddon 
Road, Taunton 

Peter 
Forgham 
 
Rod 
Williams 
 
 
Stephen 
Patterson 
 
Mrs Earp 
 
Mike 
Ginger 
 
Pip Sheard 
 
Gary 
Dickens 

Resident 
 
 
Somerset 
County 
Councillor 
 
 
 
 
Resident 
 
Resident 
 
 
Resident 
 
 
 

Objecting 
 
 
Objecting 
 
 
 
Objecting  
 
 
Objecting 
 
Objecting 
 
 
Objecting 
 
Objecting 
 



 
 

 
 
SWT Planning Committee, 11 07 2019 

 

 
Gideon 
Amos 
 
 
 
Mr John 
Houghton 
 
 
Richard 
Lomas 
 
Cllr Libby 
Lisgo 

 
Liberal 
Democrat – 
supporting 
residents 
 
On behalf 
of Kings 
College 
 
Gladman 
developers 
 
Ward 
Member for 
Priorswood 
 

 
Objecting 
 
 
 
 
Objecting 
 
 
 
Infavour 
 
 
Objecting 

32/18/0008 Extension of 
hardcored area at 
Holbaines 
Meadows, 
Whiteball Road, 
Sampford Arundel, 
Wellington 
(Retention of works 
already completed) 

   

3/04/19/003 Erection of balcony 
to the rear 
elevation, 
replacement 
garage and 
workshop/store 
with garden room 
at Moorland View 
Cottage, Oldways 
End, Tiverton  

Mr John 
Stewart 
 
Clive 
Knight 
 
 
 
Mrs 
Aldridge 
 
Mr Peter 
Davis 

 
 
 
Parish 
Clerk for 
Brushford 
Parish 
Council 
Applicant 
 
 
Architect 

Infavour 
 
 
Infavour 
 
 
 
 
Infavour 
 
 
Infavour 

23/19/008 Conversion of 
dwelling into 
workshop/studio 
with ancillary flat 
and replacement of 
garage/outbuildings 
with erection of 
detached dwelling 
with detached 
garage/store at 
Olands Lode, 
Huntash Lane, 
Milverton 

Peter 
Roberts 
 
Mr 
Dakowski 
 
Mr John 
Houghton 
 
Mr Stephen 
Richardson 

Architect 
 
 
Applicant 

Infavour  
 
 
Infavour 
 
 
Infavour 
 
 
Infavour 

 

29.   08/17/0040  



 
 

 
 
SWT Planning Committee, 11 07 2019 

 

 
08/17/0040 Outline Planning Application with all matters reserved, except 
for means of access, for the erection of up to 180 dwellings with public 
open space, landscaping and sustainable drainage system (SuDS) and 
vehicular access point off Cheddon Road, Taunton 
 
 
Comments made by the public included; 
 

 The proposed development was outside of the Local Plan; 

 Concerns with the increase in the amount of housing proposed; 

 Concerns with the local Wildlife (Bats), 180 homes would create a dead 
zone; 

 This development conflicts with the Garden Town status; 

 Housing quota has already been met; 

 Grade 1 Agricultural land not suitable for housing; 

 Parking and traffic issues; 

 Concerns with the impact on the surrounding listed buildings; 

 Conflicts Planning Policies; 

 Development would set a precedent; 

 Problems with drainage issues on site; 

 Impact on climate change; 

 Site access on narrow point on Cheddon Road; 

 Lack of pedestrian footpath proposed; 

 Outside of the settlement limits; 

 Concerns with the removal of the hedgerows; 

 The development could be seen from the ANOB; 

 The site was in a sustainable location; 

 Concerns that the local community were not consulted; 

 Concerns with the cumulative impact on Cheddon Road; 

 Development would harm the landscape of North Taunton; 

 The site would bring substantial benefits, affordable housing, play area 
and CIL monies; 

 
 
Comments made by Members included; 
 

 The site did not provide any provision for pedestrians; 

 Development did not adhere to the Local Plan; 

 Traffic impact and congestion; 

 Environmental impact on the surrounding wildlife; 

 Impact on heritage sites; 

 Loss of agricultural land; 

 Access issues; 

 Concerns that Cheddon Road would turn into a rat run; 

 Substandard road width for this amount of housing; 

 Bolt on development; 

 The site was outside of the Settlement Limits; 



 
 

 
 
SWT Planning Committee, 11 07 2019 

 

 Lack of Public Transport; 
 
Councillor Lloyd proposed and Councillor Ellis seconded a motion that the 
application be REFUSED 
 
Reason 
 
The Authority takes a plan led approach to development and the proposed 
development by reason of its projection beyond the settlement limits would 
have an adverse landscape impact on the surrounding natural 
environment contrary to policy CP8 of the Core Strategy and policy SB1 of 
the Site Allocations and Development Management Plan. 
 
The motion was carried 
 

 

30.   32/18/0008  
 
32/18/0008 -  Extension of hardcored area at Holbaines Meadow, Whiteball 
Road, Sampford Arundel, Wellington (retention of works already completed) 
 
Comments made by the public included; 
 

 Sampford Parish Council objects to the application as further hardstanding 
on the site was totally out of keeping with the rural location and 
surrounding area; 

 Green field site; 

 The spread of hard core on the land was completely out of keeping with 
the nature of the property; 

 Hard core can be seen from the road; 
 
Comments made by Members included; 
 

 Gateway to the site was an eyesore; 

 Regularisation was needed on this site; 
 
Councillor Aldridge proposed and Councillor Tully seconded a motion for the 
application to be APPROVED 
 
The motion was carried 
 

31.   3/04/19/003  
 
3/04/19/003 - Erection of balcony to the rear elevation, replacement garage 
and workshop/store with garden room at Moorland View Cottage, Oldways 
End, Tiverton, EX16 9JQ 
 

Comments made by the public included; 
 



 
 

 
 
SWT Planning Committee, 11 07 2019 

 

 The Chapel was not a listed building; 
 The building was in a poor state of repair and was no benefit to the 

Church; 
 Development would improve the local area; 
 The development had the support of the local community Brushford PC; 
 
 

Comments made by Members included; 
 

 Non designated Heritage Asset; 

 The development had the support of the local community; 

 No benefit to the Church and in a sad state of repair; 
 
Councillor Marcia Hill proposed and Councillor Buller seconded a motion that the 
application be APPROVED against Officer Recommendation. 
 
Reason 
 
The development was not detrimental to the building next door. 
 
The motion was carried 
 

32.   23/19/0008  
 
At this point in the meeting Councillor Whetlor left the JMR 
 
23/19/0008 Conversion of dwelling into workshop/studio with ancillary flat 
and replacement of garage/outbuildings with erection of detached dwelling 
with erection of detached dwelling with detached garage/store at Olands 
Lodge, Huntash Lane, Milverton 
 

Comments made by members of the public included; 
 

 This development had the support of the local neighbours; 

 Current dwelling was in a poor state and needed a considerable amount of 
work to bring it up to specification; 

 
At this point in the meeting the Members were asked to support an extension of 
30 minutes 
 
Comments made by Members included; 
 

 This development was good for the community and would clean up the 
site; 

 The foot print of the site was not changing; 

 The Parish Council supported this application; 
 
Councillor Aldridge proposed and Councillor Buller seconded a motion that the 
application be APPROVED against Officer Recommendation. 
 



 
 

 
 
SWT Planning Committee, 11 07 2019 

 

Reason 
 
Approved with an added condition that the flat above the studio was ancillary to 
the new house and cannot be used for any other purpose. And a S106 to ensure 
that the land holder was not split up. 
 
 
At this point in the meeting Councillor Hassall left the JMR 
 

33.   Appeals, Decisions Received  
 
Appeals and Decisions received. Noted that three new appeals and one decision 
had been received. 
 
 
 
 
 

(The Meeting ended at 5.10 pm) 
 
 


